ITEM NO.34

## COURT NO.4

**SECTION IV-B** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)...... Diary No(s).32372/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1896/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1897/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1898/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1907/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1909/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1910/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1952/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 1953/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 2668/2008 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 2259/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 2260/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 3127/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 3797/2009 07-12-2019 in RFA No. 4325/2011 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

SURJIT KAUR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.179857/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.179861/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.179863/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.179866/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.179855/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.179865/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT )

Date: 22-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kaushal, Adv.

Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rohini Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sarvesh Gupta, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
- 2. Delay condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside.
- IA No.179861 of 2023 is allowed.

2

- 4. Issue notice.
- 5. Tag with SLP(C) Diary No. 32072 of 2023.
- 6. However, it is made clear that the petitioners would not be entitled for any interest for the period of delay, in the event the petitioners succeed in the present petition.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)